

No. 08-1438

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III,
Petitioner,
v.

TEXAS ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Patricia A. Millett
Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913
krussell@howerussell.com

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. RLUIPA Unambiguously Warns States That The “Appropriate Relief” To Which They Are Consenting Includes Damages.....	3
A. The Court’s Decision In <i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> Applies To State Recipients Of Federal Funds.....	4
1. The Decision In <i>Barnes</i> Did Not Turn On The Identity Of The Defendant As A Local Rather Than A State Government.	5
2. <i>Lane v. Pena</i> Does Not Preclude Applying <i>Barnes</i> To States.....	6
3. <i>Barnes’</i> Analysis Comports With Eleventh Amendment Principles.....	8
B. The Text, Context, And Purposes Of RLUIPA Confirm That “Appropriate Relief” Includes Damages Actions Against States.	13
II. The Rehabilitation Act Amendments Of 1986 Separately Put The State On Notice That Acceptance Of Federal Funding Would Constitute Consent To RLUIPA Damages Suits.....	18
A. Section 3 Of RLUIPA Is A Provision Of A Statute Prohibiting Discrimination, Even Under Respondents’ Narrow Definition Of “Discrimination.”	18

B. RLUIPA's Accommodation Mandate Prohibits Discrimination Within The Meaning Of Section 2000d-7.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	23
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	10
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 23 (1985)	5
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	passim
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	17
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946)	24
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	18, 19
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	11
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	16
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	24

<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	16
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	10, 12
<i>Hatzlachh Supply Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 460 (1980)	13
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	10
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	passim
<i>McAlister v. Livingston</i> , 348 Fed. Appx. 923 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	24
<i>Orff v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 596 (2005)	10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	5
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	13
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1991)	12
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	11

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	10
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	9, 10
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	19

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	24
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134 (1996)	25
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794	passim
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	7
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1)	19, 23
Religious Freedom and Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	14
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(2)	21

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a)	11, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(b)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(i)	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(ii)	16
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	9, 23
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	13

Other Authorities

H.R. 1691, 106th Cong. (1999)	15
H.R. 4019, 105th Cong. (1998)	15
<i>Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000</i> , 146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000)	14-15
